available on records, I find that the following  issues are  involved  in the
Investigation Report, which are required to be decided:-

a.  Whether the goods i.e. fresh Kiwi fruits imported vide SEZ Bill of Entry 
as  detailed in Table-A and total valued at Rs.50,89,844/- (Rupees Fifty
Lakhs Eighty  Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Four only) are liable
for confiscation under the provisions of Section 111(d) and Section
111(m)  of the Customs Act, 1962.

b.  Whether the goods i.e. Fresh Kiwi Fruits  are liable for disposal.
c.  Whether the importer M/s. Student Alliance LLP is liable for penalty